PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			Second Lien Release of Patents	
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA		·	
		N	lame	Execution Date
Societe Generale				12/23/2009
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	GXS Worldwid	de, Inc	 >.	
Street Address:	100 Edison Pa	ark Dri	ive	
City:	Gaithersburg			
State/Country:	MARYLAND			
Postal Code:	20878			
Property Type			Number	
Patent Number:				
		5627972		
Application Number: 0974				
Application Number: 10023			8857	
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA (800)680)-9592	,	
	• •		hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Phone: 212-903-9000				
Email: ohereliuk@hot		mail.com		
Correspondent Name: Linklaters LLP		of the Americas		
Address Line 2:Shauin WangAddress Line 4:New York, NEW YORK 10105				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			449140	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Oleh Hereliuk	
Total Attachments: 5 source=449140#page	e1.tif			PATENT

501059808

PATENT REEL: 023741 FRAME: 0890

PATENT REEL: 023741 FRAME: 0891

source=449140#page2.tif source=449140#page3.tif source=449140#page4.tif source=449140#page5.tif

Release of Patents

This RELEASE is made by SOCIETÉ GÉNÉRALE, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"), pursuant to the termination of the Second Lien Security Agreement dated October 5, 2007 (the "Security Agreement") by and among GXS, INC. and GXS WORLDWIDE, INC. (Individually, a "Pledgor", and, collectively, the "Pledgors"), the Collateral Agent and other parties thereto. Each capitalized term used herein and not defined has the meaning given to it in the Security Agreement.

Whereas, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgors granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in and lien on certain assets and property of the Pledgors, including those patents and patent applications owned by Pledgors and set forth on Schedule A hereto;

Whereas, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgors executed a Second Lien Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 5, 2007 (the "Agreement"), which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

Whereas, in connection with the Company's satisfaction of its obligations under the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement has terminated.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiently of which is hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent does hereby release, transfer and assign, without recourse, unto each Pledgor, as applicable, its lien on and security interest in and and to all of each of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following: (collectively, the "Released Collateral"):

(a) Patents of such Pledgor, including the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto; and

(b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

The Collateral Agent authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable registry, filing of Uniform Commercial Code financing statements and the filing or recording of any other document or instrument necessary to place on record the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest in all of Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral.

The Collateral Agent agrees to provide each Pledgor with any additional authorization necessary to effect the release of its security interest in the Released Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

A11528722

PATENT REEL: 023741 FRAME: 0892

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release as of the date first set forth below.

Date: December 23, 2009

SOCIETÉ GÉNÉRALE By; Name: Director Title:

A11528722

Second Lian Patent Release

PATENT REEL: 023741 FRAME: 0893

Schedule A

Patents

GXS, INC.

Patent Registrations:

	Patent No.	Invention
1	6671728	Abstract Initiator
2	6678682	Method, System, and Software for Enterprise Access Management Control
3	6850900	Full Service Secure Commercial Electronic Marketplace
4	6983258	Trading Information Managing System and Software Including a Community Management Function
5	7043687	Document Management
6	7093281	Context Sensitive Personal Identification Number
7	7155678	Method, system, and software for generating and displaying custom views for accessing multiple applications
8	7216101	A Process for Creating a Trading Partner Profile

Patent Applications:

	Application No.	Title
9	09/722607	System and Method for Using Composite Scoring in an Auction Process
10	09/722668	Trading Partner Data Management
11	09/741994	Provision of Electronic Commerce Services
12	10/042260	Automated Method System and Software for Storing Data in a General Format in a Global Network
13	09/920323	Method of Conducting an Electronic Rolling Auction Permitting the Auction Sponsor to Make Changes to the Auction Item
14	10/682782	A System for Extracting Customer-Specific Data from an Information Network

Second Lien Patent Release

GXS WORLDWIDE, INC.

Patent Registrations:

<u> </u>	Patent No.	invention
		System for selectively converting a plurality structures without intermediary structure
1	5627972	selected target structures

Patent Applications:

	Application No.	Title
1	09/741860	An Interface Between Front-End Systems and Back-End Systems
2	10/023857	Automated Method System and Software for Transforming Data Between Extensible Markup Language Format and Electronic Data Interchange Format

A11528722

Second Lien Patent Release

PATENT REEL: 023741 FRAME: 0895

RECORDED: 01/07/2010